Interest-bearing financial assets include fixed deposits with licensed banks. Interest-bearing liabilities
include bank overdrafts, trust receipt, banker acceptance, hire purchase payables, term loan and lease
liabilities.

	 The interest rates per annum on the financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in Note 6, 17 and 22.

	 The Group adopts a strategy of mixing fixed and floating rates borrowing to minimise exposure to
interest rate risk. The Group and the Company also review their debt portfolio to ensure favourable
rates are obtained.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate

	 As the Group does not account for its fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss,
any changes in interest rates at the end of reporting year would not affect its profit or loss. For floating
rate financial instruments stated at amortised cost, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity
of profit or loss to changes in interest rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:-

							   Group
								   (Decrease)/ 	 (Decrease)/
								   Increase in 	  Increase in
								   Profit or 	 Profit or
								   Loss 	  Loss
								   2022 	  2021
								   RM 	  RM

		  Increase in interest rate by 5%				   (687,521)	 (850,821)
		  Decrease in interest rate by 5%				   687,521	  850,821

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022 (CONTINUED)

155NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD   ●   ANNUAL REPORT 2022

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

	 38.2	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty

default on its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk mainly arises from its
receivables. The Company is also exposed to credit risk in respect of its advances to subsidiaries and
financial guarantees provided for credit facilities granted to certain subsidiaries. Credit risk is minimised

[…]

Cash and bank balances			   263,612 	  605 	  264,217
		  Trade receivables			   62,114  	  - 	 62,114
		  Trade payables			   (282,027) 	  - 	 (282,027)

							   43,699	  605 	 44,304

		  Group

							   USD 	  Others 	  Total
		  2021					   RM 	  RM 	  RM

		  Cash and bank balances			   153,817  	  772 	  154,589
		  Trade receivables			   589,039 	  - 	  589,039
		  Trade payables			   (1,034,879)	  - 	 (1,034,879)

							   (292,023) 	  772 	 (291,251)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022 (CONTINUED)

157NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD   ●   ANNUAL REPORT 2022

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

	 38.3	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s pre-tax loss to a reasonably
possible change in the USD against the respective functional currencies of the Group, with all other
variables held constant.

							   Group
								   (Decrease)/ 	 (Decrease)/
								   Increase in 	  Increase in
								   Profit or 	 Profit or
								   Loss 	  Loss
								   2022 	  2021
								   RM 	  RM

		  USD/RM 	 - strengthened 1%				   437 	  2,920
				   - weakened 1%				   (437)	 (2,920)

	 38.4	 Market Price Risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market price (other than interest or exchange rates).

	 The Group has in place policies to manage the Group’s exposure to fluctuations in the selling price or
services rendered of the Group’s products and purchase prices of the key raw materials used in the
operations. The management conducts constant survey of the global market price and trend in order
to determine the selling price.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022 (CONTINUED)

158 NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD   ●   ANNUAL REPORT 2022

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

	 38.5	 Other price risk

	 The Group’s exposure to other price risk arises mainly from other investment. The Group manages its
exposure to other price risk by maintaining a portfolio of debt securities and equities with different risk
profiles. Reports on the investment portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a
regular basis.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or loss to reasonably possible price movements
in quoted investments, with all other variables held constant:-

							   Group
								   (Decrease)/ 	 (Decrease)/
								   Increase in 	  Increase in
								   Profit or 	 Profit or
								   Loss 	  Loss
								   2022 	  2021
								   RM 	  RM

		  Increase in price by 10%				   774,005 	  734,968
		  Decrease in price by 10%				   (774,005)	 (734,968)

	 38.6	 Liquidity and cash flow risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations due to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risks arises
primarily from mismatched of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the
Company’s objectives are to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through
the use of stand-by credit facilities.

	 The Group actively manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of